RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2019

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT TO PARTNER WITH THE KENTUCKY CABINET OF HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES ON THE NATIONAL DISLOCATED WORKER GRANT APPLICATION TO THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND TO EXECUTE ANY ADDITIONAL RELATED AND NECESSARY DOCUMENTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE GRANT APPLICATION AND ITS ACCEPTANCE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Lexington-Fayette County Urban Count Government is authorized to partner with the Kentucky Cabinet of Health and Family Services on the National Dislocated Worker Grant to the United Sates Department of Labor and hereby is authorized and directed to execute any additional related and necessary documents in connection with the Grant application and its acceptance.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its

passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0699-19_MMM_X:\CASES\COMDEV\19-LE0001\LEG\00659695.DOCX